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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Com laint no. 4057 of 2O23

COMM:
Shri Arun Kumar
Shri Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCE:
Sh. Pranav Verma (Advocate)
Sh. Amandeep Kadyan (AdvocateJ
None

Date of decision

Versus

M/s Ansal Housing Ltd. (Formerly Known as
M/s Ansal Housing & Construction Ltd.)
Regd. office: 606, 6tL floor, Indraprakash,2l,
Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001
M/s Ish Kripa Properties Pvt. Ltd.
Regd. Address: 168-1,69, Amar Colony, Lajpat
Nagar, New Delhi110001

o5.o9.2023
75.O4.2025

Complainant

Respondents

Chairperson
Member

Counsel for Complainant
Counsel for Respondent no. .l

Counsel for Respond cnt no. 2

ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Act, 2016

[in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estare

(Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 (in shorr, rhe Rules) for

violation of section 11(41[a) of the Act wherein it is inter a/io prescribcd

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

Date of filins:

Manju Gupta
Regd. Address: 656, Sector 4, Urban Estate,
Gurugram
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The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainants, date

period, if any, have been

proposed handing over the possession, delay

etailed in the following tabular form:

", Sector 103, Curugram.

15.743 acres

Group housing colony

l7 0f 2011dated 0B.03.201 I valrd up to
.03.2015

granted vide no.- 09 ot 2019,
dated:25.11.2019 Val'd rrll:17.082020
(Valid jty of registration has exprrcd)

pg. 22 of complainrl

1255 sq. ft.

[pg. 22 of complainr]

27.07.2011

Ipg. 19 ofcomplaint]

15.09.2011

[pg.22 of com plaint]

A.

2.

Com pla int No. 4051 ol202.i

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the

Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed interse.

Unit and proiect related details

02.05.2012

Sr. Particulars
ro. ]

Details

1. Name ofthe project

2. Total area ofthe project

3. Nature ofthe project

4. DTCP license no.

5. Name oflicensee

6. Registered/not registered

7. Unit no.

B. Area of the unit

Date oftransfer ofunit in name
ofcomplainant

10. 
I 
Date of Allotmcnt letrer in

] name ofcomplainant

11. lDate of BBA in name of
lcomplainant

9.
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Facts ofthe complaint

The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

B.

3.

Ipg.43 of complaint]

12. Possession clause io.

The developer sholl ofler possession oI Lllt)

unit ony time, within o period oJ 36
months from the dote ol execution ol
the agreement or within 36 months
from the dote oI obtoining o the
required sonctions and approvol
necessory lor commencement of
construclion, whichever is loter,uhf, t

to timely poyment ofoll dues by buyer ond
subject to force mojeure circumstonces os
described in clouse 31. Further. there sholl
be a grace period of 6 months ollo$,ed
to the developer over ond obove the
period of 36 months as obove in ofler tnLl

the possession of the unit."

(Emphosis supplied)

Ip9.54 of comploint]

13. Due date of

}IA R

02.7t.2075

(Note: 36 months iront dat. ol
agreement t.e., 02.05.2012 as d.rtc ol

start o[ construction is not known + 6

months grace period dllowed beinB
unqualified)

t4. Sale consideration as

at page 63 ofcomplair
per BtsA

rt.
144,41,400 /.

15. Total amount
complainant as

receipts

paid

per
by the

sum of
134,19,377 /-

16. Offer ofpossession Not oflered

1_7. 0ccupation certificate Not obrained
I

Pagc 3 ol 22
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c,

b.

That respondent no.1 and 2 are the developer/buildcr and

landowners of the project respectively that the respondcnts hrrl

launched a new residential project called "ESTELLA" in Sector 103

Gurugram, Haryana & had published many advertiscments [or thc

project to attract the public at large.

That the complainant in the present case is a subscqucnt allorrcc

who has stepped into the shoes ofthe original allottee, by executing

a fresh builder buyer agreement. 'l'hat thc corrplainant on

26.07.2011, had applied to purchase a flat in the rcspondent's

project named "Estella" situated in Sector 103, Gu rugranr, lla rya na.

That the complainant vide application for change in rjght ro

purchase property purchased a unit in the respondent's proiect

from the original allottees namely Richard fames & Sabina Itichard

for a consideration of 16,30,000/-. That on 27.07.2011, Ltlc

complainant received a letter from the respondent no. I,
acknowledging the transfer of the unit in thc contplainant's nanrc,

and by crediting the amount paid by the complainant in her nanrc

i.e., 16,30,000/- That further on 29.07.2011, the complainanr

received a letter from the respondent no.1, con[irnring thc

allotment in the abovementioned project and allotting thc

complainant, a customer code and mentioning the details of the

unit purchased.

That vide allotment letter dated 15.09.2011, thc contplainanr arrd

the respondents entered into an allotment arrangcnrent, whercrn

the respondents have duly acknowledged the allotnrent of a unit ur

the respondent's project of the complainant, 1.hat the complail]alrt

had booked a 2BHK, type 1 flat, bearing unit no. K-0505, havirrB

Paec 4 ol22
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super area of 1255 sq. ft. @ {2,800/- per sq. ft., having a roral sale

consideration of {36,77 ,750 /, including preferred Iocarion cha rges

of 11,63,150/-.

d. That on 0?.05.20L2, the complainant and the respondents entered

into a flat buyer's agreement (hereinafter referred as 
,,FBA,,J 

for thc

above-mentioned flat bearing no. K-0505. That as per the flat

buyer's agreement dated 02.05.2012, the complainant had opted

for construction linked plan of payment and as per the FBA. Under

para 30 ofthe FBA, the possession ofthe un it was to be handed ovcr

within 36 months years, thereon from the date of execution of the

flatbuyer's agreement, i.e., by02.05.2015, further grace period of 6

months was also kept in the provision which makes the due date of

possession including 6 months of grace period to be 02.1 1 20 I 5.

Thatitis furthersubmitted,that the respondcnt uncicr. clause 2 I ol

the FBA, stated the complainant shall also be liable to pay an

additional amount of Rs. 2,50,000 /- for one covered pa rking space

in the proiect.

That the complainant front the date of application for changc rn

right to purchase p roperty,i.e.,24.06.201 1, has on va rious datcs till

07.03.20\7 made payments in favour of the rcspondenrs. Thar rhc

complainant in total has paid an amount ot 144,49,377 /-. That all

the payments, made by the complainant on various dates wcrc dulv

acknowledged by the respondents vide payment reccipts.

That the Complainants had approached the Respondents time and

again seeking the information and status of the project and dare oi

offer ofpossession ofthe said premises. Afrer repcatcd renrincier s

the Respondents assured that they will handovcr of posscssrol

C".d"'", 
^,"r05, 

,,t ,Ctr3-l
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h.

soon. Yet no such offer has been made till now. Moreover, the

Respondents represented and assured that they will hand ovcr thc

possession very soon. It is pertinent to note that no ofler of

possession has been made till date despite all obligations and

payments being met with by the Complainants in rimc as and rvcTc

demanded by the Respondents.

That the possession is delayed by more than Seven ycars. Dcspitc

facing serious hardship on account oi the dclay, thc (ionrplainlnts

wish to withdraw fronr the project and shall bc allor,vr.d to

withdraw from the respondent's project, along wjth interest on

payments made by the complainant as prescribcd under the Act.

That the Complainants have contplied with all thc tollrs and

conditions ofthe Flat Buyers Agreement but the Respo nden ts failed

to meet up with their part of the Contractual Obligations and thus

are liable to get refund of the amount paid by the complainanrs to

the respondents. It is pertinent to mention herc that thc

Complainants did not default in any payn)ent fronr the ,,,cr1'

beginning till now but the Respondents have not honoured thcrr

part of commitment.

The Respondents have charged interest @ 2+0/) p..t. conrpoLrndcd

quarterly for each small delay in payment u,hich has bcen also becn

promptly paid. 1'he ABA as per clause 35 provides for pa),nrcnt ot

Rs. 5/- per square feet per month on supcr arca lor dt l,rvcrl

handing over of the flat but it may be noted that this is grosslv

inadequate and one-sided condition which has cncouragcil thi'

Respondents to delay the handover of flat. 'lill datc Do arnount has

been paid back to the Complainants and the Respondents are

Complaint No. 4051 ol 202.1
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l.

j

Complaint No. 4051 of 202:l

k.

enjoying the hard-earned money of the complainants for nearly

past more than five plus years. Moreover, in the present project thc

respondents have charged the complainant on Supcr Built up Arca

whereas as per the New Act the Basic sale Price is liable to be paid

on the Carpet Area Only. This is a clear and blatant violation of thc

provisions, rules and object of the Act.

That it is again pertinent to mention here that thc rcspondent has

yet to register their project, "ESTELLA" with the RERA authority

The registration of the project is mandatory u nder Section 3 of Rcal

Estate (Regulation and Developmen0 Act, 2016 within rhc

stipulated time period, which the respondent has failcd ro do. 'l har

it is pertinent to mention here that as respondent has not

registered its project, "ESTELLA' with the concerned authoritv

within the stipulated time period prescribed u nder thc Ccntral Act.

Therefore, under Section 59 of Real Llstato (llcgulation irnd

Development) Act,20L6, for Noncompliance with the said Act and

for such violation, penalty must be imposed on respondent.

That the respondent is misusing their position and imposing unfarr

terms on the Complainant and have committed an unfair tradc

practice. Respondent and their employees are attenrptinB to chc.rr

and defraud the Complainant, out of his hard-earned money by

engaging in dishonest conduct and unfair tradc practiccs.

That for the purpose of the clarity it is stated hercin that in thc

column of registered mobile no and registered email id, thc

complainants give their express consent so as to specify/state thc

email id and mobile no of the lawyer who has bcen cngagcd by rhc

present complainants and any communication made to such enrail

Pagc 7 ol 22
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id/mobile number will be deemed to be an express contmunication

to the complainants themselves as the complainants wants to

shorten the process of communication.

l. That it is humbly submitted that the Complainants have suffered

great losses in terms of loss of rental income, opportunity to own

and enjoy a home in Curugram, burden of bank E.M.l.'s against the

undelivered unit etc. The Complainants have not been able to buy

another flat in Gurugram as majoriry of their life's hard-earned

money is stuck in this project. That the complainant is a singlL.

mother, who was widowed after the death of her husband, 1 1 yea rs

ago. That the complainant hds been single handedly handling her

financial expenses, which includes the medical expenses of thc

complainant. The complainants continue to travel from pillar to

post to safeguard their hard-earned money in seek of justicc. 1.hc

Respondent is liable to compensate the Compla ina n ts for its aboVC

acts and deeds causing loss of time, opportunity and rcsorrrces of

the Complainants Due to the malpractices of the respondents, thc

complainants suffered greatly on account of ntcntal & phr",sic,rl

agony, harassment and litigation charges. fhus, due to such

hardship faced by the complainants by the act and misconduct ol

the respondents, the complainants reserve their right to file and

pursue a case for compensation before Ad)udicating officer.'l'hc

complaint is a senior citizen and suffering from many old agc

ailments. She recently had to undergo a knee replacement surgery

and thus took significant expenditures. She is merely surviving on

the nominal savings and could not take any more bu rden thus want

a relief at the earliest.

l'a8c ti ol 22
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5.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought following relief[s).

a. To get a refund of the paid money along rvith prcscribcd ,ntcrcst

from the date ofpayment till date ofrefund (as per scction lt (4),

12, 18 & 19(4) of the Real Estate (RegLrlation and Devclopmentl

Act,2016).

b. Restrain the respondent from cancelling the said unit.

c. Direct the respondent to charge on carpet area.

d. To get the litigation cost ofRs. 1,00,000/-.

0n the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to havc becn

committed in relation to section 11(a) [a) of the acr ro p]olcl puilrv or

not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent no. 1.

The respondent no. t has contested the complaint on the fbllowing

grounds.

a. That the complainants had approached the ansrvcring Ilcspondcnt

for booking a flat no. K 0505 in an upcoming project tr'srclla, Sccror

103, Gurugram. Upon the satisfaction ofthe complainan t rega rd ing

inspection of the site, title, location plans, etc. an agreement to scll

dated 02.05.2012 was signed berween the partics.

b. That the current dispute cannot be governed by the REITA Act, 20 I 6

because of the fact that the builder buyer agreenrent signcd

between the complainant and the answering Respondent was rn

the year 2 012. It is submitted that the regulations at thc conccfltc(l

time period would regulate the project and not a subscclucDt

legislation i.e. RERA Act, 2016. lt is further submitted rhat

D.

6.

Complaint No. 4051 oi 202.1
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Complainr No. 4051 of 2023

d.

Parliament would not make the operation of a statute retrospective

in effect.

That the complaint specifically admits to not paying necessary ducs

or the full payment as agreed upon under the builder buyer

agreement. lt is submitted that thc conrplainanI cannot bc allorvt'd

to take advantage of his own wrong.

That even if for the sake of argument, the avernrents and thL'

pleadings in the complaint are taken to be true, the said conrplaint

has been preferred by the complainant belatedly.'l'hc conrplainant

has admittedly filed the complaint in the year 2023 and the cause

of action accrue on 02.05.201.6 as per the contplaint itscll.

Therefore, it is submitted that the complaint cannot be filcd irclbrc

the HREIIA Gurugram as the same is barred by limitation.

That even if the complaint is admitted to be true and corrcct, thc

agreement which was signed in the ycar 2012 withoLrt cocrciorr or

any duress cannot be called in question today. lt is subnrittcd thJt

the builder buyer agreement provides for a penalty rn thc event ol

a delay in giving possession. It is submitted that clausc 35 oi thc

said agreement provides for Rs. 5/ sq foot per month on slrpcr arcJ

for any delay in offering possession of the unit as rrentiorr0d rrr

Clause 30 of the agreement. Therefore, the corrplainant will ltc

entitled to invoke the said clause and is barred from approaching

the Hon'ble Commission in order to alter the pcnalty claLtsc hv

virtue of this complaint more than 10 years aftcr it',vas agrcetl

upon by both parties.

That the complaint itself discloses that tlte said projcct does not

have a RERA approval and is not registered. It is subnrittcd th,rt rt

Pagc 10 ol2 2
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Complaint No. 4051 of 202 3

the said averment in the complaint is taken to be true, the llon'blc

Authority does not have the jurisdiction to decide thc conrplaint.

That the Respondent had in due course o[ time obtained all

necessary approvals from the concerned authorities. It is su bnt ittcd

that the permit for environmental clearances for proposcd group

housing project for Sector 103, Gurugram, llaryana on 20.02.2015.

Similarly, the approval for digging the foundation ard basenrent

was obtained and sanctions from the department of mines and

geology were obtained in 2012. Thus, the Respondents havc in a

timely and prompt manner ensured that the rcquisitc complianccs

be obtained and cannot be faulted on giving delayed possession to

the Complainant.

That the answering Respondent has adequately explained the

delay. lt is submitted that the delay has been occasio rrcd on accou n t

of things beyond the control of the answering Respondent. lt rs

further submitted that the builder buyer agreement provides for

such eventualities and the cause for delay is conrpletely covered rn

the said clause. The Respondent ought to havc conrplictl rvith thr'

orders of the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and IIaryan.) .rl

Chandigarh in CWP No. 20032 of 200U, datcd 16.07.2012,

37.07.20L2,2L.08.201.2. The said orders banned the cxtrilction ol

water which is the backbone of the construction process.

Similarly, the complaint itselfreveals that the correspondence front

the Answering Respondent specifies force m;rjcurc,

demonetization and the orders of the Hon'ble NGT prohibiting

construction in and around Delhi and the COVID -19 pandemrc

h.

Pagc 11 ol22



HARERA
ffi GURUGRAN/

7.

8.

Complaint No. 4051 of 202 3

among others as the causes which contributed to thc stalling of thc

proiect at crucial junctures for considerable spells.

j. That the answering respondent and the complainant admittedly

have entered into a builder buyer agreement which providcs tor

the event of delayed p ossess ion. It is submitted that clausc 3'l oIthc

builder buyer agreement is clear that thcrc is no colrpensa[rorl to

be sought by the complainant/prospective owner in the evcnt of

delay in possession.

k. That the answering Respondent has clearly providcd in clatrsc :15

the consequences that follow from delayed posscssion. lt is

submitted that the Complainant cannot altcr thc tcrms oI thc

contract by preferring a complaint before thc llon'blc llltllRA

Gurugram.

l. That the answering Respondent has not appreciated thc fact that

the downward spiral in property prices has propelled him to filc a

complaint before the HRERA, Gurugram.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placcd on

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the cot])plaint can bc

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissron

made by the parties.

The authority issued a notice of the complaint to thc rcspondcnt no 2

by speed post and also on the given email address which was dttlv

served. The delivery reports have been placed in thc filc. Dcspite scrYrcc

of notice, the respondent no. 2 has prefet red neithcr to pLrt irr

appearance nor file reply to the complaint within the stipulatcd pcriod.

Accordingly, the authority is left with no other option but to strrrck o[l

l>agc 12 01 22
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the defence of respondent no. 2 and decide the complaint ex partc

against the respondent no. 2.

f urisdiction of the authoritY

The authority has complete territorial and subject ntatter iu risd i.l r(,n I u

adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.l Territorialiurisdiction

10. As per notification no. 7/92/201'7-7TCP dated 74.12.2017 issucd hy

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana thc iurisdiction ol

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Curugram shall be entire

Gurugram district For all purposes. In the present case, thc projL'ct irr

question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.

Therefore, this authority has complete territorial iurisdiction to (lcal

with the present complaint.

E.ll Subiect-matteriurisdiction

11. Section 11(4)(al of the Act, 2016 provides that the pronroler shall bc

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for salc. Seclioll I I (4)[a ) rs

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

(4) The promotgr shall'
(a) be responsible for oll obligotions, responsibilities ond

functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules ond

regulations mode thereunder or to the ollottees os per the

agreement for sole, or to the ossociotion of ollottees, as the

case moy be, till the conveyonce ofoll the aportments, plots

or buildings, os the cose moy be, to the allottees, or the

common oreos to the ossociation of ollottees or the

competent outhority, os the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(f) of the Act provides to ensure complionce of the

obligotions cast upon the promoters, the allottees ond the

real estote ogents under this Act qnd the rules ond
reg ulo ti o n s mo d e the r e u n d e r.

Complaint No. 4051 of 202 3

E.

o
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12. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adiudicating officer if pursued by thc

13.

complainants at a later stage.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

F. L Direct the respondent to refund a sum of 14,15,534/- along with

interest.
ln the present matter the complainant was allotted unit bearing no K-

0505, admeasuring 1255 sq. ft. respectively in the proiect "Ansal Hub U3

Boulevard" Sector 83 by the respo ndent-bu ild er' A buyer's agreement

was executed between the complainant and resporldcnt no. I rvht'rr:tn

respondent no. 2 was the confirming party on 02 05.2012. As per clause

30 of both the BBA, respondent no. 1 was obligated to compl':tc thc

construction of the project and hand over the possession of thc sut)jcct

unit within 36 months from the date of executiotr of the agreentent or

within 36 months from the date ofobtaining all the rcquircd satrcttons

and approval necessary for commencement of construction, whtchevet

is later. The occupation certificate for the Project has rlot yct [)ecn

obtained from the competent authority.

14. The authority is of the view that the builder buyer's :rgrecnrcnt tvcrc

signed by the complainants and the respondent no. 1' The respondcnt

no. 2 is a confirming party to that BBA. ln the builder buyer agrecment

it was specifically mentioned that respondent no. 2(land owner) and

respondent no. 1(developerJ entered into an agreement whereby thc

development and marketing of the project was to be done by the

respondent no. 1 in terms of the license/permissions granted by the

DTCP, Haryana. It is relevant to refer the definition o[ the term

C-rrtl"", lr""05 -f ,0fI
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'Promoter' under the section 2(zkl of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Acl, 2016.

"2. Definitions.-
(zk) "promoter" meons
a person who constructs or couses to be constructed an
independent building or a building consisting ofopartmets, or
converts on existing building or o port thereof into
apartments, for the purpose of selling oll or some oJ the
apartments to other persons ond includes his.rrsLgDee.\, 1)r

o person who develops lond into o project, whether or nol Lhe

person also constructs structures on ony ol the plots, for Lhe

purpose of selling to other persons oll or some of the plots in
the soid project, whether with or without structures thereon,
or
xxxxxxxx"

15. The authority observes that landowner is covered by the definition of

promoter under sub clause (il or (ii) ofsection 2(zk). A pcrsorr rvhrr

constructs or causes to be constructed a building or apartnlents is.r

promoter if such building or apartments are meant for the purposc of

selling to other persons. Similarly, a person who develops land into a

project i.e., land into plots is a promoter in respect of thc fa.l lhrl

whether or not the person also constructs structures on any of the plots.

It is clear that a person develops land into plots or constructs building

or apartment for the purpose of sale is a promoter. 'l-he rvords, "causcs

to be constructed" in definition of promoter is capable of covcring thc

landowner, in respect of construction of apartn)ents and buildings.

There may be a situation where the landowner may not himself

develops land into plots or constructs build ing or apa rtm ent himsclf, but

he causes it to be constructed or developcd Iltrortgh sottlconc clsc

Hence, the landowner is expressly covered undcr thc dcfinition ol

promoter under Section 2 (zk) sub clause (il and (ii).

Complaint No. 4051 of 202 3
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Complaint No. 4051 of 2023

16. In view of the above, the liability under provisions of Section 18(1) of

the Act & Rules read with builder buyer agreement shall bc borrtc bv

both the respondents jointly and severally.

17. The complainant intends to withdraw from the proiect and is seekinB

refund of the amount paid along with interest on the antount paid.

Section 18 is produced below for the ready reference:

"Section 18: - Return olamount ond compensotion
1B(1). lf the promoter foils to complete or is unoble to give
possession ofan aportment, plot, or building.'
in accordonce with the terms of the qgreement for sole or, os

the cose may be, duly completed by the d.lLe speciJied therein,
of
due to discontinuance of his business os a develoltar ttn

occou nt of suspension or revocotion of the reg istrotlon u nder
this Act or for any other reason,
he shall be liable on demand to the qllottees, in cose lhe
allottee wishes to withdrow from the projeLt, wthout
prejudice to ony other remedy avoiloble, to return the
qmount teceived by him in respect of that aportment,
ptot, building, as the case may be, with interest oL such

rqte as may be prescribed in this beholf includtng
compensotion in the monner os provided under Lhts Act
Provided thot where an allottee does not intend to with(1rov)

Jrom the project, he sholl be potd, by Lhe promulet , tntrrc\L lut
every month of deloy, till the handing over of the possession,

ot such r7te as moY be Prescribed."

(Emphosis supplied)

18. Clause 30 ofthe builderbuyeragreement (in short, agrccmcnt) provrdcs

for handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

"30. The developer sholl offet possession of the unit ony tinle,
$,ithin o period oI36 months from the date of execution
of the agreement or within 36 months Jrom the dote of
obtaining qll the required sonctions ond opprovol
necessary for commencement of construction, whichever
is later subject to timely poyment of oll dues by buyer ond
subject to force mojeure circumstances os desaribed in clouse

31. Further, there sholl be o grace period of 6 months
qllowed to the developer over and obove the period oJ 36
months os obove in offering the possession oj thc unlt.'

Pagc 16 ol 22



Complaint No. 4051 of 2023

19.

20.

HARERA
ffiGURUGRAI,I

Due date of possession and admissibility of grace period: As pcr

clause 30 of the agreement, the possession of the allotted unit was

supposed to be offered within a stipulated timeframe of 36 months from

the date of execution of the agreement or within 36 months flrom thc

date of obtaining all the required sanctions and approval necessary for

commencement of construction, whichever is later. Further, gracL'

period of 6 months is sought. The date of start of construction rs not

known. Therefore, the due date is calculated fronr date of execution of

builder buyer agreement i.e., 02.05.2012. The period of 36 months ends

on 02.05.201.5. As far as grace period of 6 months is concerned the sanre

is allowed being unqualified. Accordingly, the due date o[ posscsstol

comes out to be 02.1L.2075.

Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: The

complainants are seeking refund the amount paid by them along with

interest prescribed rate of interest. However, the allottee intend to

withdraw from the project and are seeking refund of the amount paid

by them in respect of the subject unit with interest at prescribed rate as

provided under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduccd as

under:

"Rule 15. Prescribed rate ofinterest- LProviso to sectlon 12,

section 78 and sub-section (4) ond subsection (7) of sectton
1el
For the purpose of proviso to section 72; section 1B; ond sub'
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest ot the rote
prescribed" sholl be the State Bonk of lnclio hiqhest ntorgtnol
cost of lending rate +2ak.:

Provided thot in cose the Stote Bonk of lndia morllinol cosL

of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it sholl be reploced by

such benchmark lending rotes which the Stote Bonk al lnclio
moy lix from time to time for lending to the genet ol publtc

21. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under tht:

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribcd ratc of
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interest. The rate of interest so determined by thc lcgislaturc, rs

reasonable and if the said rule is [ollowed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of lndta te,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate Iin short, MCI.R) ,rs

on date i.e., 15.04.2025 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribcd ratt' til

interest will be marginal cost of lending ratc +270 i.c., 1 1 .1 070.

The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2 (za) ot thc Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottce by thc

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest wlrich

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. Ihe

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(zo) "interest" meons the rotes of intercst poyoble by Lhe

promoter or the ollottee, as the case may be

Explanotion. -For the purpose ofthis clouse-
the rute of interest chorgeable from the ollottet by th.'
promoter, in cose of defoult, sholl be equal to the rote ol
interest vthich the promoter sholl be lioble to pay the
qllottee, in case ofdefault;
the interest poyable by the promoter to the ollottee sholl be

from the dote the promoter received the omount or ony p rt
thereof till the date the amount or part thereal an(l lnleresl
thereon is refunded, qnd the interest poyoble hy the ollottee
to the promoter sholl be Irom the dote the ollottee deloults
in payment to the promoter till the dote it is poid;

On consideration ofthe documents available on record and su bm iss to tr s

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of thc

Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(al(a) of the Act by not handing over posscssion by thc

due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 30 of the agreen)ent

executed between the parties on 02.05.2012, the respondent was

obligated to deliver the subiect unit by 02.11.2015.

Complaint No.4051 of 2023
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25. It is pertinent to mention over here that even after a passage of nlorc

than 10 years neither the occupation certificate is complete nor the offcr

of possession of the allotted unit has been made to the allottee by the

respondent/promoter. The authority is of the view that the allottee

cannot be expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the unit

which is allotted to him and for which he has paid a considerable amount

of money towards the sale consideration. Further, the authority

observes that till date the respondent has not obtained occupation

certificate/part occupation certificate from the competent authority. In

view of the above-mentioned facts, the allottee intends to withdralv

from the project and are well within the right to do the same in view of

section 18[1) ofthe Act, 2016.

Moreover, the occupation certificate/completion certificatc of thc

project where the unit is situated has still not becn obtaincd by thc

respondents /promoter. The authority is of the vier'v that the allottees

cannot be expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of thc

allotted unit and for which he has paid a considerable amount towards

the sale consideration and as observed by I-lon'ble suprcmc Court ol

India in Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Abhishck Khanna & Ors., civil

appeal no. 5785 of2019, decided on 11.01.2021

".... The occupation certificote is not ovoiloble evcll ars orl

date, which cleorly amounts to def;ciency of service. '1|1e

ollottees connot be mode to woit indefnitely for possesstrtn

ofthe opartments ollotted to them, nor con thcy be bound to

toke the oportments in Phose 1 ofthe proiect......

Further, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in thc cascs of Ncwtc'h

Promoters and Developers Private Limited Vs State of [J.P. attd Ors.

(supral reiterated in case of M/s Sana Realtors Private [,imited & othcr

Vs Union of India & others SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2020 dccitlcd on

1,2.05.2022. observed as under:
l'.rgc 19 ol 22
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"25. The unqualified right of the allottee to seek refund

ret'erred Under Section 1B(1)(o) ond Sectton 19(4) ol the Act
is not dependent on any contingencies or stipuloLions

thereof. lt appears thot the legisloture hos consciously
provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditionol
obsolute right to the ollottee, if the promoter lails to give
possession of the opottment, plot or building within lhe time
stipuloted under the terms of the agreement regordless ol
unforeseen events or stoy otders of the Court/lrtbunol
which is in either woy not qttributoble to the ollottee/home
buyer, the promoter is un(ler on obligotion to ret'unc! the

emount on demand with intercst ot the rote prescribed hy

the Stote Government including compensolion in Lhe

monner providecl under the Act with the provisa Lhot il tllc
ollottee does not wish to withdraw from the project, he sholl
be entitled for interest for the period of delay till honding

over possession ot the rote prescribed"

28. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2O1'6, or the rules and

regulations made thereunder or to the alloltees as per agrcenrent for

sale under section L1(4J(a). The promoter has failed to completc or rs

unable to give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of

agreement for sale or duly completed by the date specified thercrn'

Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee, as he wishcs to

withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any other rcmcdy

available, to return the amount received by hinl in respect ol thc unit

with interest at such rate as may be prescribed.

29. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in scction

11(4)(a) read with section 18( 1J of the Act on the part of t hc rcspo n d crr t

is established. As such, the complainant is entitled to re[u nd oF thc c n tirc

amount paid by them at the prescribed rate of interest i.e., (o) 1 1 1 0% p.a.

[the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending ratc (MCLR)

applicable as on date +270) as prescribed undcr rulc 1 5 of thc Ilrtrl'.ttr,t

Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Rules,2017 from the date of
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each payment till the actual date of refund of the amount within thc

timelines provided in rule 16 ofthe Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

G.ll. Restrain the respondent from cancelling the said unit.
G.lII. Direct the respondent to charge on carpet area

30. In view ofthe findings above the said reliefstands redundant.

G.lV. Direct the respondent to pay a sum of 11,00,000/- as litigation cost.
31. The complainant is also seeking relief w.r.t litigation expenses. Hon'blc

Supreme Court of lndia in civil appeal nos. 67 45-67 49 of 2 021 titled as

M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s Stote oI Up &

Ors, (supra), has held that an allottee is entitled to claint compensatron

& litigation charges under sections 12,14,18 and section 19 which is to

be decided by the adjudicating officer as per section 71 and the quantu m

of compensation & Iitigation expense shall be adjudged by thc

adiudicating officer having due regard to the factors mentioncd in

section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive iurisdiction to deal

with the complaints in respect of compensation & legal expenses.

G. Directions ofthe authority

32. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues thc following

directions under section 37 of the Act to cnsure contpliancC ol

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function er'rtrustcd to thc

authority under section 34(0:

a. The respond ents/p ro m o ters jointly and severally arc dircctcil trr

refund the amounl of 138,79,377 l- paid by th e co m pla inants a lo ng

with prescribed rate ofinterest @ 11.'10% p.a. as prescribcd undcr

rule 15 of the rules from the date of each payment till the date of

refund of the deposited amount.

b. A period of90 days is given to the respontlents to con)ply with the

directions given in this order and failing w'hich lcgal conscqucnccs

would follow.
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c. The respondents are further directed n

rights against the subject unit before th

amount along with interest thereon to

if, any transfer is initiated with res

receivable shall be first utilized for

complainants.

Complaint stands disposed of.

34.

[Ashok
M

GU

File be consigned to registry.

mplaint No. 4051 ot 202-J

to create any th ird-party

full realization of paid-up

e compla ina nts, and evcn

ct to subject unit, thc

learing dues of allottee-

4*w
(Arun Kumar)

Chairpcrson

rity, Curugrdnr
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